

## MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION

## December 14, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

In accordance with <u>Senate Bill 143 (Chapter 196, Statutes of 2023)</u>, the California Building Standards Commission Code Adoption Committee meeting will not have a physical location.

Notice is hereby given that the California Building Standards Commission (CBSC) will hear, discuss, deliberate and/or take action on the agenda items below. The public is invited to attend and provide public comment using the virtual meeting or teleconference options listed below. This meeting has no physical location.

Written comments will be provided to the commission members if the comments are received by 5:00 p.m. on Monday, December 4, 2023. Receipt of written comments after this date may not allow sufficient time to be reviewed by the commission prior to the meeting. Submit written comments to <a href="CBSC's email">CBSC's email</a> or via U.S. Mail to California Building Standards Commission, 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 130, Sacramento, California, 95833.

## December 14, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

**December 14 - Join Zoom Meeting:** 

us06web.zoom.us/j/81701671176?pwd=eHSfmlP3LrS8oHeal6lgkGAWk3Wxtb.1 Meeting ID: 817 0167 1176 Passcode: 106341

Join Zoom Teleconference: (888) 557-8511 Access Code: 3114051

<u>CBSC YouTube</u> The meeting will be livestreamed on the CBSC YouTube channel at: youtube.com/@californiabuildingstandard3524/streams

Meeting materials, instructions for the Zoom meeting, teleconference and YouTube, and other general information are located on the <u>commission meeting webpage</u> at: https://www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Rulemaking/2024-Triennial-Cycle/Commission-Mtgs.

Closed captioning is available via Zoom's automated live transcriptions and <u>Streamtext</u> streamtext.net/player?event=DGS-Meeting

There will be a short break approximately every 90 minutes to allow interpreters and translators a rest period.

Requests for accommodations for individuals with disabilities should be made to CBSC's office no later than ten (10) days prior to the day of the meeting. Please call (916) 263-0916 or email cbsc@dgs.ca.gov.

Please call CBSC at (916) 263-0916 if you experience technical difficulties.

## **AGENDA ITEMS:**

- 1) Call to Order/ Roll Call/ Pledge of Allegiance
- **2) Commission Business:** Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 18922, the commission shall elect a vice chair annually from among its members.
- 3) Closed Session Personnel: Update from Brent Jamison (Deputy Director, Department of General Services Interagency Support Division) regarding CBSC Executive Director recruitment.
- 4) Closed Session Personnel: Discussion on proposed schedule for meeting attendance pursuant to SB 544 (Chapter 216, Statutes of 2023).
- 5) Open Session Action taken during closed session: Pursuant to Government Code Section 11125.2, CBSC will report what action was taken in closed session, if any.
- 6) Comments from the public on issues not on this agenda: The commission may receive comments from the public on matters not on the agenda. Matters raised may be briefly discussed by the commission and/or placed on a subsequent agenda. No action may be taken by the commission on items raised during this agenda item.
- 7) CBSC Code Adoption Committee Report: The Committee will present the Code Advisory Committee member recommendations to the full Commission. The Commission will discuss, deliberate, and appoint the 2024-2026 Code Advisory Committee members.
  - a) Accessibility (ACCESS) Code Advisory Committee
  - b) Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical and Energy (PEME) Code Advisory Committee
  - c) Building, Fire and Other (BFO) Code Advisory Committee
  - d) Structural Design/Lateral Forces (SD/LF) Code Advisory Committee
  - e) Health Facilities (HF) Code Advisory Committee
  - f) Green Building (GREEN) Code Advisory Committee
- 8) Future agenda items: The commission may briefly discuss and set for action future agenda items related to procedural or administrative matters, substantive state building regulatory programs, or commission policy.
- 9) Adjourn